

18-3065

To Be Argued By:
ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—against—

EDWARD J. KOSINSKI,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
DANIEL J. O'NEILL
PHILIP W. YOUNG
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. KOSINSKI OWED NO DUTY OF TRUST AND CONFIDENCE	2
A. <i>Chestman</i> Does Not Recognize A Duty On These Facts.....	2
1. <i>Chestman</i> Requires A Fiduciary-Like Relationship Involving Reliance, De Facto Control, And Dominance	2
2. Under <i>Chestman</i> And <i>Falcone</i> , The Confidentiality Clause Is Irrelevant Unless It Was Breached	4
3. The CSRA Lacked Any Prohibition On Trading Or Use	7
4. The Kosinski-Regado Relationship Does Not Satisfy <i>Chestman</i> 's “Functional Equivalent” Test.....	11
B. Rule 10b5-2(b)(1) Exceeds The SEC’s Authority And Does Not Apply To Arms-Length Business Relationships.....	13
C. At A Minimum, The Erroneous Jury Instruction Warrants A New Trial	19
II. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF WILLFULNESS	20
A. The Government’s Version Of “Willfulness” Conflicts With Settled Law.....	20
B. The Evidence Was Insufficient	22
C. The Willfulness Instruction Was Fatally Flawed.....	26
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY EXCLUDED KEY EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE	27
A. Kosinski’s Statements Were Admissible	27
B. The Error Was Not Harmless	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AG Capital Funding Partners, L.P. v. State St. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 146 (2008).....	3
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities For a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	17
<i>Brown v. Keane</i> , 355 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998)	26, 27
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	8
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	15
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13, 17
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	13, 14, 16
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	13
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	18
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	15, 19
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. First Horizon Asset Sec., Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 2016)	22

Health-Chem Corp. v. Baker,
915 F.2d 805 (2d Cir. 1990)9

In re Mid-Island Hosp., Inc.,
276 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002)12

In re Zarnel,
619 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2010)22

INS v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001)17

Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders,
564 U.S. 135 (2011)15

Leocal v. Ashcroft,
543 U.S. 1 (2004)18

McDonnell v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)19

Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005)13

Safe Air for Everyone v. EPA,
488 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2007)19

SEC v. Cuban,
634 F. Supp. 2d 713 (N.D. Tex. 2009)7

SEC v. DiBella,
587 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 2009)3

SEC v. Zandford,
535 U.S. 813 (2002)15

United States v. Aquart,
912 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2018) 22, 23

<i>United States v. Biaggi</i> , 909 F.2d 662 (2d Cir. 1990)	29
<i>United States v. Brennan</i> , 183 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1999)	4, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Cassese</i> , 428 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Chestman</i> , 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Coplan</i> , 703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012)	22
<i>United States v. D’Amato</i> , 39 F.3d 1249 (2d Cir. 1994)	23
<i>United States v. Detrich</i> , 865 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1988)	30
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 536 F.2d 1388 (2d Cir. 1976)	21
<i>United States v. Falcone</i> , 257 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fawwaz</i> , 691 F. App’x 676 (2d Cir. 2017)	27
<i>United States v. Finnerty</i> , 533 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008)	24
<i>United States v. Glenn</i> , 312 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2002)	22
<i>United States v. Halloran</i> , 821 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016)	4

United States v. Hassan,
578 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2008)27

United States v. Huevo,
546 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2008)28

United States v. Johnson,
507 F.3d 793 (2d Cir. 2007)27

United States v. Kaiser,
609 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2010) 20, 21, 22

United States v. Kim,
184 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (N.D. Cal. 2002)7

United States v. Lanier,
520 U.S. 259 (1997)10

United States v. Litvak,
808 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015) 12, 19

United States v. Monsalvatge,
689 F. App'x 680 (2d Cir. 2017).....22

United States v. Mulheren,
938 F.2d 364 (2d Cir. 1991) 23, 26

United States v. Newman,
773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014) 21, 22, 25

United States v. O'Hagan,
521 U.S. 642 (1997) *passim*

United States v. Pauling,
No. 17-2539-CR, ---F. 3d---,
2019 WL 2220129 (2d Cir. May 23, 2019)..... 23, 24, 25

United States v. Salmonese,
352 F.3d 608 (2d Cir. 2003)28

<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998)	30
<i>United States v. Silver</i> , 864 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2017)	19
<i>United States v. Skelly</i> , 442 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2006)	4
<i>United States v. Szur</i> , 289 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002)	4
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992)	18
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 604 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2010)	23
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015)	22
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992)	29
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014)	17
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	16
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. §78j.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. §78n(e)	16
Fed. R. Evid. 803(2).....	29
Fed. R. Crim. P. 30.....	27

17 C.F.R. §240.10b5-2..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Thomas L. Hafemeister & Selina Spinos, *Lean On Me: A Physician’s Fiduciary Duty To Disclose An Emergent Medical Risk To The Patient*, 86 WASH. U. L. REV. 1167 (2009).....10
